The Plan will NOT impose step therapy for the requested prescription drug when ALL the following 

criteria are met: 

1.​ The member's plan is issued for New York; AND  

2.​ The member meets ONE of the following criteria: 

a.​ There is documentation that the plan has covered the drug for the insured within the 

past three hundred sixty-five (365) days, unless a therapeutic equivalent to the 

prescribed drug is available; or 

b.​ The member has already completed a step therapy for the requested drug under a prior 

plan within the past three hundred sixty-five (365) days; or 

c.​ The member meets ALL of the following criteria: 

i.​ The requested drug was previously approved for coverage by the plan for a 

specific medical condition; and 

ii.​ The plan has implemented a formulary change OR utilization management that